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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 
 
 

 

1. General 
 
Al Kamil Power Company SAOG (the “Company”) was registered and incorporated on 15 July 
2000 as a closed joint stock company in the Sultanate of Oman.  The Company was set up to build 
and operate a 285 MW electricity generating station at Al Kamil in the Sharqiya Region.  The 
Company was converted to a general joint stock company on 22 September 2004. 
 
 

2. Significant agreements 
 
The Company has entered into the following significant agreements: 
 
(i) Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) with the Ministry of Housing, Electricity and Water 

(“MHEW”), Sultanate of Oman, granting the Company a long-term power supply agreement 
for a period of fifteen years commencing from the scheduled commercial operation date 
(COD).  Under the terms of PPA, the Company has the right and obligation to generate 
electricity. The Company was granted a Generation Licence by the Authority for Electricity 
Regulation (“AER”), a state regulatory body established under the Sector Law. 

 
 On 1 May 2005, the PPA was novated to Oman Power and Water Procurement Co. SAOC 

(OPWP), a closed joint stock company owned by the Government of Oman (“Government”). 
All the financial commitments of OPWP are guaranteed by the Government of Oman. 
Provisions for novation and Government Guarantee were embodied in the PPA. The 
provisions for novation were enacted pursuant to the promulgation of the Sector Law in 
August 2004. 

 
Power Purchase Amendment Agreement to supply additional power generating capacity of 14 
MW for the Summer Period for the three years 2010-2012 was signed with OPWP. 

 
(ii) Natural Gas Sales Agreement (“NGSA”) with the Ministry of Oil and Gas (“MOG”) for the 

purchase of natural gas from MOG for the period of fifteen years at a pre-determined price. 
 
(iii) Usufruct agreement with the Government for grant of Usufruct rights over the project site for 

25 years. 
 
(iv) Operation & Maintenance Agreement (“OAMA”) with Al Kamil Construction & Services 

LLC (“AKCS”), a company incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman, and a related party, for 
operations and maintenance of the power plant. The OAMA is valid for a period of 15 years 
from the scheduled commercial operations date or the termination date of PPA, whichever is 
earlier. 

 
(v) Generation Licence granted by the Authority for Electricity Regulation, a governmental 

regulatory body established under the Sector Law. 
 
(vi) Agreement with Société Générale and Bank Muscat SAOG for long-term loan facilities. 
 
(vii) Agreement with National Bank of Oman for Stand-by Letter of Credit to fund the debt service 

reserve requirements of the long-term loan facilities. 
 
(viii) Electricity Connection Agreement (ECA) with Oman Electricity Transmission Company 

SAOC (OETC) for establishing a framework between OETC and the Company to provide 
connection of the power station to the transmission system and enforcement of the Grid Code 
between OETC and the Company. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

3. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) 

 
3.1  Standards and Interpretations adopted with no effect on the financial statements 

 
For the year ended 31 December 2010, the Company has adopted all the new and revised standards 
and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB that are relevant 
to its operations and effective for the year beginning on 1 January 2010. 
 
The following new and revised Standards and Interpretations have also been adopted in these 
financial statements. Their adoption has not had any significant impact on the amounts reported in 
these financial statements but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements. 
 

• Amendments to IFRS 2 
Share-based Payment - 
Group Cash-settled Share-
based Payment 
Transactions  

The amendments clarify the scope of IFRS 2, as well as the 
accounting for group cash-settled share-based payment transactions 
in the separate (or individual) financial statements of an entity 
receiving the goods or services when another group entity or 
shareholder has the obligation to settle the award.  

  
• Amendments to IFRS 5 

Non-current Assets Held 
for Sale and Discontinued 
Operations (as part of 
Improvements to IFRSs 
issued in 2008) 

The amendments clarify that all the assets and liabilities of a 
subsidiary should be classified as held for sale when the Company is 
committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of that subsidiary, 
regardless of whether the Company will retain a non-controlling 
interest in the subsidiary after the sale. 

  
• Amendments to IAS 39 

Financial Instruments: 
Recognition and 
Measurement – Eligible 
Hedged Items 

The amendments provide clarification on two aspects of hedge 
accounting: identifying inflation as a hedged risk or portion, and 
hedging with options. 

  
• IFRIC 17 Distributions of 

Non-cash Assets to Owners 
The Interpretation provides guidance on the appropriate accounting 
treatment when an entity distributes assets other than cash as 
dividends to its shareholders. 

  
• IFRIC 18 Transfers of 

Assets from Customers  
 

The Interpretation addresses the accounting by recipients for 
transfers of property, plant and equipment from ‘customers’ and 
concludes that when the item of property, plant and equipment 
transferred meets the definition of an asset from the perspective of 
the recipient, the recipient should recognise the asset at its fair value 
on the date of the transfer, with the credit being recognised as 
revenue in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue.  
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

3.  Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) (continued)  
 

3.2  Standards and Interpretations in issue not yet effective 
 
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new and revised Standards 
and Interpretations were in issue but not yet effective: 
 
New Standards and amendments to Standards: 

 Effective for annual periods  
beginning on or after  

  
• IAS 32: Financial Instruments: Presentation,  amendments relating to 

classification of rights issues 
February 2010 

  
• IFRS 3:  Business Combinations, amendments resulting from May 2010 

annual Improvements to IFRSs 
July 2010 

  
• IAS 27: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements,  amendments 

resulting from May 2010 Annual Improvements to IFRSs 
July 2010 

  
• IFRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures, amendments resulting from 

May 2010 Annual Improvements to IFRSs 
January 2011 

  
• IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements, amendments resulting from 

May 2010 Annual Improvements to IFRSs 
January 2011 

  
• IAS 24: Related Party Disclosures, revised definition of related parties  January 2011 

  
• IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting, amendments resulting from May 

2010 Annual Improvements to IFRSs 
January 2011 

  
• IFRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures, amendments enhancing 

disclosures about transfers of financial assets   
July 2011 

  
• IAS 12: Income Taxes, limited scope amendment (recovery of 

underlying assets) 
January 2012 

  
• IFRS 9:  Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement 

(intended as complete replacement for IAS 39 and IFRS 7) 
January 2013 

 
New Interpretations and amendments to Interpretations: 

  
• IFRIC 19: Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments July 2010 

  
• IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, amendments resulting from 

May 2010 annual Improvements to IFRSs 
January 2011 

  
• IFRIC 14: IAS 19: The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum 

Funding Requirements and their Interaction,  November 2009 
Amendments with respect to voluntary prepaid contributions 

January 2011 

 
Management anticipates that the adoption of these Standards and Interpretations in future periods 
will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial 
application. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies 
 
Statement of compliance  
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board, and comply 
with the disclosure requirements set out in the Rules for Disclosure and Proformas issued by the 
Capital Market Authority and the requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of 1974, as 
amended. 
 
Basis of preparation 
 
These financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial 
instruments, which are stated at fair value.  The accounting policies have been consistently applied 
by the Company and are consistent with those used in the previous year.  
 
The financial statements are presented in Rials Omani (“RO”) and United States Dollars (“US$”), 
rounded off to the nearest thousand. 
 
Intangible assets 
 
The Company considers an intangible asset as an identifiable non-monetary asset without physical 
substance. The three critical attributes of an intangible asset are: 
(a) identifiability;  
(b) control (power to obtain benefits from the asset); and  
(c) future economic benefits (such as revenues or reduced future costs). 
 
An intangible asset is identifiable when it:  
 
(a) is separable (capable of being separated and sold, transferred, licensed, rented, or exchanged, 

either individually or as part of a package) or  
(b) arises from contractual or other legal rights, regardless of whether those rights are transferable 

or separable from the entity or from other rights and obligations. 
 
Intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment 
losses.   
 
Amortisation is the systematic allocation of the depreciable amount of an intangible asset over its 
estimated useful life. Carrying amount is the amount at which an asset is recognised in the 
statement of financial position after deducting any accumulated amortisation and accumulated 
impairment losses thereon.  The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the 
end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a 
prospective basis.  
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Property, plant and equipment (continued) 
 
Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses.  
 
Subsequent expenditure  
 
Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment that is 
accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditure is capitalised.  
Other subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits 
embodied in the item of property, plant and equipment.  All other expenditure is recognised in the 
profit or loss as an expense as incurred. 
 
Depreciation 
 
Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of items of property, 
plant and equipment and major components that are accounted for separately as follows: 
 
 Years 
Plant and machinery  6 - 30 
Buildings and civil works 40 
Other assets 
- Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 4 
- Motor vehicles and computer equipment 3 
 
Depreciation is charged from the month of addition to property, plant and equipment while no 
depreciation is charged in the month of sale. Depreciation method, useful lives as well as residual 
values are re-assessed annually. 
 
Impairment 
 
The carrying amounts of the Company’s assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets are 
reviewed at each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment.  If 
any such indication exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  Recoverable amount is the 
higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is 
recognised in the profit or loss whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable 
amount. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
In assessing value in use, the estimated cash flows are discounted to their present value using a 
pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and 
the risks specific to the asset.  For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, 
the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 
 
An impairment loss in respect of a receivable is reversed if the subsequent increase in the 
recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was 
recognised.  In respect of other assets, an impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in 
the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to 
the extent that the assets’ carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have 
been determined net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. 
 
Borrowing costs 
 
Borrowing costs comprise interest payable on borrowings. Borrowing costs directly attributable to 
the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily 
take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of 
those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. 
Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their 
expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the cost of those assets. All other borrowing 
costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are incurred. 
 
Inventories 
 
Fuel and maintenance spares inventory is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost 
is determined on the weighted average principle and includes all costs incurred in acquiring the 
inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition. Net realisable value is the 
estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion 
and selling expenses. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances and bank deposits with a maturity of 
less than three months from the date of placement.  Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand 
and form an integral part of the Company’s cash management are included as a component of cash 
and cash equivalents for the purposes of the statement of cash flows. 
 
Interest bearing borrowings 
 
Interest bearing borrowings are recognised initially at cost, less attributable costs such as loan 
arrangement fee and interest during the construction period.  Subsequent to initial recognition, 
interest bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost with any difference between cost and 
redemption value being recognised in the profit or loss over the period of borrowings on an 
effective interest rate basis. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Payables and accruals  
 
Other payables and accruals are stated at their amortised cost. 
 
Provisions  
 
A provision is recognised in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or 
constructive obligation, as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation.  If the effect is material, provisions are determined 
by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. 
 
Foreign currencies 
 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Rials Omani at the foreign exchange rate ruling 
at the date of the transaction.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at 
the reporting period are translated to Rials Omani at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. 
Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at historical 
cost, are translated to Rials Omani at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. 
All foreign exchange differences are recognised in the profit or loss. 
 
Financial instruments 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the Company’s statement of financial 
position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
 
Tariff and other receivables are initially measured at their fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost, using the effective interest method. Appropriate allowances for estimated 
irrecoverable amounts are recognised in the profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the 
asset is impaired. 
 
Trade and other payables are initially measured at their fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost, using the effective interest method. 
 
Derivative financial instruments and hedging 
 
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to certain portion of its 
interest rate risks arising from financing activities.  In accordance with its treasury policy, the 
Company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.  However, 
derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are accounted for as trading instruments. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Derivative financial instruments and hedging (continued) 
 
Derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at cost.  Subsequent to initial recognition, 
derivative financial instruments are stated at their fair value. Recognition of any resultant gain or 
loss depends on the nature of the item being hedged. 
 
Where a derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedge of the variability in cash flows of 
a recognised liability, the effective part of any gain or loss on the derivative financial instrument is 
recognised directly in equity.  The ineffective part of any gain or loss is recognised in the profit or 
loss immediately.  
  
Revenue  
 
Operating revenue comprises tariffs for fixed capacity and energy charges.  Tariffs are calculated 
in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA).  The revenue is recognised on the basis 
of operating lease. No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding 
recovery of the consideration due and associated costs. 
 
Interest income is recognised in the profit or loss using effective interest rate method. 
 
Operating lease payments  
 
Payments made under operating leases are recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the 
lease. 
 
Employee benefits 
 
Provision in respect of employee benefits for non-Omani employees is made in accordance with 
the Oman labour laws, and is based on current remuneration and cumulative years of service at the 
reporting period date.  
 
Retirement benefits for Omani employees are contributed in accordance with the terms of the 
Social Securities Law of 1991. 
 
Income tax 
 
Income tax on the results for the year comprises deferred tax.  Income tax is recognised in the 
profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case 
it is recognised in equity. 
 
Deferred tax is provided on all temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.  Deferred 
tax is calculated on the basis of the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset 
is realised or the liability is settled. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses and 
credits can be utilised.  Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable 
that the related tax benefit will be realised. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

5. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
The presentation of financial statements, in conformity with IFRSs, requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities, income and expenditures. The estimates and associated assumptions are 
based on historical experiences and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying 
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may 
differ from those estimates.   
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on going basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision 
affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects 
both current and future periods. 

 
The following are the significant estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements: 
 

(i) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment 
 
Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets over their estimated useful lives.  The 
calculation of useful lives is based on management’s assessment of various factors such as the 
operating cycles, the maintenance programs, and normal wear and tear using its best estimates. 
 

(ii) Decommissioning costs 
 
Decommissioning costs are based on management’s technical assessment of the probable future 
costs to be incurred in respect of the decommissioning of the plant facilities. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

6. Intangible assets 
 
Pursuant to the Natural Gas Sales Agreement (NGSA) with the Ministry of Oil and Gas (MOG), 
the Company, effective November 2007, transferred “Natural Gas Reception System” comprising 
multiple streams with redundancy, each providing pressure reduction and control filtering, 
condensate extraction, heating, metering and on-line gas calorific value analysis, to MOG. 
Although the ownership of this asset was transferred to MOG, the Company retains the beneficial 
economic use of the asset until the expiry of the NGSA, i.e., 30 April 2017.  
 
In terms of the Company’s stated policy on intangible assets and amortisation, the book value of 
the Natural Gas Reception System of RO 620,000 (US$ 1.612 million) has been classified as 
intangible asset which will be amortised until the expiry of NGSA.  
 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO ’000 US $’000 
Natural Gas Reception System     
Cost     
Balance at 1 January 620 1,612 620 1,612 
     
Balance at 31 December 620 1,612 620 1,612 
     
Amortisation     
Balance at 1 January (142) (369) (76) (198) 
Amortization for the year (65) (169) (66) (171) 
     
Balance at 31 December (207) (538) (142) (369) 
     
Carrying value at 31 December 413 1,074 478 1,243 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

7. Property, plant and equipment 
 
  

Plant and 
machinery 

Building 
and civil 

works 

 
Other 
assets 

Capital 
work-in-
progress 

 
 

Total 

 
 

Total 
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 US $’000 
       

Cost       
At 1 January 2009 50,790 918 345 - 52,053 135,341 
Acquisitions  177 3 36 39 255 660 
Disposals - - (25) - (25) (66) 
       

At 1 January 2010 50,967 921 356 39 52,283 135,935 
Acquisitions  304 - 12 - 316 822 
Transfers 39 - - (39) - - 
Disposals - - (15)  (15) (39) 
       

At 31 December 2010 51,310 921 353 - 52,584 136,718 
       

Depreciation        
At 1 January 2009 9,779 118 336 - 10,233 26,609 
Charge for the year 1,998 23 13 - 2,034 5,288 
Disposals - - (25) - (25) (66) 
       

At 1 January 2010 11,777 141 324 - 12,242 31,831 
Charge for the year 2,017 23 16 - 2,056 5,346 
Disposals - - (15) - (15) (39) 
       

At 31 December 2010 13,794 164 325 - 14,283 37,138 
       

Carrying amount       
At 31 December 2010 37,516 757 28 - 38,301 99,580 
       

At 31 December 2009 39,190 780 32 39 40,041 104,104 

 
Land, on which the power station building and auxiliaries are constructed, has been leased from 
the Government of the Sultanate of Oman for a period of 25 years. Lease rent is paid at the rate of 
RO 1,000 per annum. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

8. Inventories 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Liquid fuel 920 2,392 924 2,402 
Maintenance spares 314 816 254 660 
     

 1,234 3,208 1,178 3,062 

 
In accordance with the terms of the various project agreements, the Company is required to 
maintain a base stock of liquid fuel. Such liquid fuel stock is to be held to cover the contingency of 
interruption in the supply of gas fuel. The requirement is to hold minimum of five days’ 
consumption in order to operate the turbines at full capacity. 
 
 

9. Tariff receivables 
 
Tariff receivables represent the amounts due from Oman Power & Water Procurement Company 
SAOC (OPWP) in respect of capacity and energy charges.   
 
 

10. Other receivables and prepayments 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Advances 1,944 5,054 1,302 3,385 
Long term advance (974) (2,532) (1,115) (2,900) 
     

 970 2,522 187 485 
Prepayments 151 393 178 463 
Other receivables 4 10 - - 
     

 1,125 2,925 365 948 

 
Long term advance represents a portion of the operation and maintenance fee paid to AKCS, the 
O&M contractor which management considers as a payment for future refurbishments based on 
the operation and maintenance cycles of the plant.   
 



AL KAMIL POWER COMPANY SAOG 
19 

Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

11.  Cash and cash equivalents 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Cash at bank     
  Current account 14 36 2 5 
  Deposit accounts 1,871 4,865 1,596 4,150 

 1,885 4,901 1,598 4,155 

 
During the year 2010 the deposit accounts earned interest at rates ranging between 0.12% and 
3.50% per annum (2009 - 0.10% and 2.15% per annum).  
 
 

12. Share capital  
  2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
Authorised share capital of 25,000,000     
  (2009: 25,000,000) shares of RO 1 each 25,000 65,000 25,000 65,000 
     

Issued and fully paid-up share capital of     
  9,625,000 (2009: 9,625,000) shares of      
  RO 1 each 9,625 25,025 9,625 25,025 

 
The Company’s shareholders at 31 December comprised of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 Number of 

shares 
 

% 
Number of 

shares 
 

% 
     

National Power Al Kamil Investments Ltd. 4,691,593 48.74 4,691,593 48.74 
Al Kamil Investments Ltd. 1,564,063 16.25 1,564,063 16.25 
National Power Oman Investments Ltd. 594 0.01 594 0.01 
Others 3,368,750 35.00 3,368,750 35.00 
     

 9,625,000 100.00 9,625,000 100.00 

 
The three main shareholding companies are registered in the United Kingdom and are subsidiaries 
of International Power plc, a company registered in the United Kingdom. None of the ordinary 
shareholders, other than these three companies, own 10% or more of the Company’s share capital. 
 
 

13. Legal reserve 
 
The Commercial Companies Law of 1974 requires that 10% of a company’s net profit be 
transferred to a non-distributable legal reserve until the amount of legal reserve becomes equal to 
one-third of the company’s share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution.  
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Notes to the financial statements  
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14. Hedging deficit  
 
The term loan facilities of the Company bear interest at US LIBOR plus applicable margins.  In 
accordance with the Term Loan Agreement, the Company is obliged to fix the rate of interest 
through Interest Rate Swap Agreements (“IRS”) for a minimum of 75% of its loan facility. In 
2002, IRS amounting to approximately 75% of the loan was hedged at a fixed interest rate of 
6.29% per annum, excluding margin. During 2005, further 11% of the loan was hedged at a fixed 
interest rate of 4.1325% per annum, excluding margin. 
 
As at 31 December 2010, based on the interest rate differential over the life of the IRS, an 
indicative deficit was assessed at approximately RO 2.302 million (US$ 5.986 million) [2009 – 
RO 2.316 million (US$ 6.022 million)] by the counter parties to the IRS.  In order to comply with 
International Accounting Standard 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” fair 
value of the hedge instruments’ indicative losses in the amount of approximately RO 2.302 million 
(US$ 5.896 million) [2009 – RO 2.316 million (US$ 6.022 million)] has been recorded within the 
equity of the Company under “Hedging Deficit” and a similar amount is recorded under long term 
liabilities.  
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Cumulative change in fair value:     
At 1 January 2,316 6,022 3,219 8,369 
Change in fair value during the year (14) (36) (903) (2,347) 
     

At 31 December 2,302 5,986 2,316 6,022 

 
 

15. Taxation 
 
Income tax 
 
By virtue of Royal Decree 54/2000 the Company was exempt from income tax for an initial period 
of five years which ended on 30 September 2007.  
 
The assessments for the years 2007 - 2009 have not been finalised by the Department of Taxation 
Affairs, Ministry of Finance. The management believes that the tax assessed, if any, in respect of 
the un-assessed tax periods would not be material to the financial position of the Company as at 31 
December 2010. No provision for current year tax has been made as the Company has set-off 
taxable income for the period against previous years’ tax losses brought forward. 
 
 



AL KAMIL POWER COMPANY SAOG 
21 

Notes to the financial statements  
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15. Taxation (continued) 
 
Deferred tax  
 
At 31 December 2010, the Company’s deferred tax liability amounts to approximately RO 2.332 
million (US$ 6.063 million) [2009 – RO 1.994 million (US$ 5.184 million)] arising on temporary 
timing differences.  The movement in deferred tax liability during the year is as follows: 
 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

At 1 January 1,994 5,184 1,707 4,439 
Deferred tax charge for the year 338 879 287 745 
     

At 31 December 2,332 6,063 1,994 5,184 

 
Deferred tax expense represents the origination and reversal of temporary differences in respect of 
the following: 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Accelerated depreciation 3,966 10,311 4,172 10,846 
Tax loss (1,634) (4,248) (2,178) (5,662) 
     

 2,332 6,063 1,994 5,184 

 
The current deferred tax liability is based on the assumption that the tax losses incurred during tax-
exempt period would be available for carry forward indefinitely in post tax-exempt period. The 
Department of Taxation Affairs could disagree with the Company on the availability of tax losses 
incurred during the tax exemption period, against future taxable profits. Should this be the case, 
the Company would need to recognise an additional deferred tax liability of RO 1.351 million 
(US$ 3.51 million) as of 31 December 2010 [2009 – RO 1.351 million (US$ 3.51 million)]. 
 
 

16. Long-term loans 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Secured loan 21,784 56,639 24,282 63,133 
Unsecured loan 1,793 4,662 2,018 5,247 
     

 23,577 61,301 26,300 68,380 
Current maturities of long-term loans (3,007) (7,818) (2,723) (7,079) 
Unamortised transaction costs (320) (832) (417) (1,084) 
     

Net long term loans 20,250 52,651 23,160 60,217 
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16. Long-term loans (continued)  
 
The amount of loans outstanding is analysed as follows: 
 
31 December 2010  

 
Total 

Payable 
within one 

year 

Payable 
between 1 

and 2 years 

Payable 
between 2 

and 5 years 

Payable 
after 5 

years 
RO’000      
Secured loan 21,784 2,782 3,320 9,817 5,865 
Unsecured loan 1,793 225 225 675 668 

      

 23,577 3,007 3,545 10,492 6,533 

US$’000      
Secured loan 56,639 7,233 8,632 25,524 15,250 
Unsecured loan 4,662 585 585 1,755 1,737 

      

 61,301 7,818 9,217 27,279 16,987 

 
31 December 2009 
      
RO’000      
Secured loan 24,282 2,498 2,782 9,628 9,374 
Unsecured loan 2,018 225 225 675 893 

      

 26,300 2,723 3,007 10,303 10,267 

US$’000      
Secured loan 63,133 6,494 7,233 25,033 24,373 
Unsecured loan 5,247 585 585 1,755 2,322 

      

 68,380 7,079 7,818 26,788 26,695 

 
Secured loan 
 
The Company has syndicated long-term loan facility from financial institutions in the aggregate 
amount of approximately RO 36 million (US$ 94 million). Société Générale and Bank Muscat 
SAOG are the arrangers of the facilities and have respectively been appointed as the offshore and 
on-shore security agents for the secured finance parties and as the security trustees. Société 
Générale is also the Facility and Security Agent for administration and monitoring of the overall 
loan facilities. The loan agreement contains certain restrictive covenants, which include, amongst 
others, restrictions over debt service and debt equity ratios, certain restrictions on the transfer of 
shares, payment of dividends, disposal of property, plant and equipment and incurrence of 
additional debt. 
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16. Long-term loans (continued)  
 
Secured Loan (continued) 
 
The loan facilities bear interest at US LIBOR plus applicable margins. Margin percentages are as 
follows:  
 
Period Margin Percentage 
 
2005 to 2010 0.70% 
2010 to 2014 0.90% 
2014 to 2017 1.20% 
 
The loan facilities are secured by comprehensive legal and commercial mortgages on all the assets 
of the Company. 
 
The secured loans bear interest at US LIBOR plus applicable margins. During the year there has 
been an increase of 134 Basis Points (on a weighted average basis) for the period 3 November 
2009 to 2 May 2011, over the interest rate that would have been payable by the company pursuant 
to the loan agreement. 
 
Unsecured Loan 
 
Unsecured loan facility of RO 1.793 million (US$ 4.662 million) [2009 - RO 2.018 million      
(US$ 5.247 million)] from Bank Muscat SAOG was rescheduled in 2007 with the following 
revised terms: 
 
• The loan repayment period extended to1 January 2017; 
• The annual instalment revised to RO 225,000 (US$ 585,000), with a final bullet payment of  

RO 442,000 (US$ 1.150 million) on 1 January 2017; and 
• The fixed interest rate payable revised to 7.5% p.a. 
 
During the year, the Company incurred the following finance costs: 
 

 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Secured loan 1,609 4,183 1,768 4,597 
Unsecured loan 134 348 151 393 
Amortisation of transaction costs 97 252 107 278 
Others 31 81 30 78 

     
 1,871 4,864 2,056 5,346 
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17.  Trade and other payables 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     
Trade payables  1,194 3,104 938 2,439 
Interest payable 257 668 287 746 
Payable to creditors for property, plant and equipment  96 250 76 198 
Accruals and other payables 208 541 165 429 
     
 1,755 4,563 1,466 3,812 

 
 

18.  Due to related parties 
     
Al Kamil Construction & Services LLC 379 985 327 850 

 
 

19. Net assets per share 
 
Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the shareholders’ fund at the year end by the number 
of shares outstanding as follows: 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
     

Shareholders’ fund RO / US$ (’000) 
17,504 45,507 16,182 42,070 

Number of shares outstanding as at  
    31 December (’000) 

 
9,625 

 
9,625 

 
9,625 

 
9,625 

     
Net assets per share (RO / US $) 1.819 4.73 1.681 4.37 

 
 

20. Operating revenue 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     

Capacity charges 7,813 20,314 7,552 19,636 
Energy charges 10,624 27,622 10,294 26,764 
     

 18,437 47,936 17,846 46,400 
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21. Operating costs 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     
Fuel cost 9,139 23,761 8,964 23,307 
Operation and maintenance charges 2,178 5,663 2,040 5,304 
Depreciation 2,040 5,304 2,021 5,255 
Amortisation of intangible assets 65 169 66 171 
     
 13,422 34,897 13,091 34,037 

 
 

22. Administrative and general expenses  
     
Employee costs             196   509  188 489 
Depreciation 16 42 13 33 
Legal and professional fees 32 83 33 86 
Travelling 6 16 12 31 
Social development costs 14 36 10 26 
Utilities  11 29 11 28 
Rent, rates and taxes 11 29 11 29 
Directors / shareholders’ meeting expenses 15 39 15 39 
Share registration fees 10 26 10 26 
Miscellaneous expenses 28 73 27 72 
     
 339 882 330 859 

 
Employee related expenses comprise the following: 
     
Wages and salaries 178 463 168 437 
Other benefits 4 10 6 16 
Contribution to defined retirement plan 2 5 2 5 
Increase in liability for employee benefits 12 31 12 31 
     

 196 509 188 489 

 
The number of employees as at 31 December 2010 was 4 (2009: 5).  
 
 



AL KAMIL POWER COMPANY SAOG 
26 

Notes to the financial statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued) 
 
 

 

23.     Other income 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US$ ’000 RO’000 US$ ’000 

     
Interest and other income 4 10 6 16 
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment 6 16 14 36 
     
 10 26 20 52 

 
 

24. Earnings per share - basic and diluted 
 
Earnings per share, basic and diluted, is calculated as follows: 
 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
     
Net profit for the year RO / US$ (’000) 2,477 6,440 2,102 5,465 
     
Number of shares outstanding at  
   31 December (’000) 

 
9,625 

 
9,625 

 
9,625 

 
9,625 

     
Earnings per share - basic and diluted RO/US$  0.257 0.67 0.218 0.57 

 
 

25. Related party transactions 
 
The Company has a related party relationship with entities over which certain shareholders and 
Directors are able to exercise significant influence. The Company also has a related party 
relationship with its Directors.  In the ordinary course of business, such related parties provide 
goods and render services to the Company. The Company has entered into an Operation and 
Maintenance Agreement with Al Kamil Construction & Services LLC, a related party, for 
operations and maintenance of the plant for a period of 15 years from the scheduled commercial 
operations date or the termination date of the PPA, whichever is earlier [Note 2(iv)]. 
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25. Related party transactions (continued) 
 
Prices and terms for these transactions, which are entered into in the normal course of business, are 
on terms and conditions, which the Directors consider, are comparable with those that could be 
obtained from unrelated third parties. The volume of related party transactions during the year was 
as follows: 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
Operating costs     
Fee charged by AKCS under the  
   operations and maintenance agreement 1,878 4,883 

 
1,733 

 
4,506 

Costs incurred by AKCS on behalf of the  
   Company 4 10 

 
2 

 
5 

Costs incurred by the  Company on behalf  
   of AKCS 

 
(1) 

 
(3) 

 
(4) 

 
(10) 

 
Administrative  and general expenses     
Directors’ meeting fee 6 16 6 16 

 
     
Compensation of key management  
   personnel  

    

Short term benefits  166 432 158 410 
Post employment benefits 67 174 56 146 
     

 233 606 214 556 

 
 

26. Segment information 
 
The Company operates only in one business segment, namely, power generation within the 
Sultanate of Oman. 
 
 

27. Dividends - paid and proposed 
 
The Company paid cash dividend of 12% during the year 2010 amounting to RO 1.155 million     
(RO 0.120 per share) [cash dividend of 8% paid during the year 2009 amounting to RO 0.770 
million (RO 0.080 per share)].  
 
Subsequent to the reporting date, the Board of Directors have proposed a cash dividend of 8% 
amounting RO .770 million (RO .080 per share). The proposed cash dividend is subject to 
shareholders’ approval at the Annual General Meeting.  
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28. Commitments 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     
Letter of credit 1,351 3,512 1,231 3,201 
     
Capital commitment 43 112 96 250 

 
Operating lease commitments 
 
At 31 December, future minimum lease commitments under non-cancellable operating leases were 
as follows: 
 2010 2010 2009 2009 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
     
Within one year 8 21 7 18 
Between two and five years 4 10 4 10 
After five years 10 26 11 29 
     

 22 57 22 57 

 
 

29. Financial risk management 
   
The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:  
 
(i) Credit risk 
(ii) Liquidity risk 
(iii) Market risk 
 
Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the receivables from 
a customer. The Company does not require collateral in respect of financial assets.  The Company 
seeks to control credit risk by monitoring credit exposure. At 31 December 2010 the entire trade 
receivables were from a Government owned company, Oman Power and Water Procurement 
Company SAOC (“OPWP”).  The maximum exposure to credit risk as of the end of the year was 
RO 1.295 million (US $ 3.367 million) [2009: RO 1.077 million (US $ 2.800 million)].  OPWP 
has a credit rating of A1 given by Moody’s (Internet website).  The Company has maintained all 
cash deposits with banks having credit rating by Moody’s of Aa2 and above. 
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29. Financial risk management (continued) 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they 
fall due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will 
always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed 
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation. 
As of 31 December 2010, the Company was not materially exposed to any liquidity risk. 
 
The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities: 
  
 Carrying 

amount 
Carrying 

amount 
 6 months 

or less 
6 - 12 

months 
1 - 2  

years 
More than  

2 years 
 RO’000 US$ ’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 
2010       
Long term loans 23,577 61,301 1,426 1,581 3,545 17,025 
Trade and other payables 1,755 4,563 1,755 - - - 
Due to related parties 379 985 379 - - - 
       
 25,711 66,849 3,560 1,581 3,545 17,025 

 
2009       
Long term loans 26,300 68,380 1,300 1,423 3,007 20,570 
Trade and other payables 1,466 3,812 1,466 - - - 
Due to related parties 327 850 327 - - - 
       
 28,093 73,042 3,093 1,423 3,007 20,570 

   
Market risk  
 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates 
and equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial 
instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk 
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. As of 31 December, the 
Company’s market risk due to foreign exchange rates is analysed as under: 
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29. Financial risk management (continued) 
 
Financial assets / liabilities: 

 2010 2009 
 Carrying 

amount in 
statement 

of financial 
position 

 
 

Amount 
denominated 

in RO 

 
 

Amount 
denominated 

in non RO 

Carrying 
amount in 
statement 

of financial 
position 

 
 

Amount 
denominated 

in RO 

 
 

Amount 
denominated 

in non RO 
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 
       

Long term 
advance 974 974 - 

 
1,115 

 
1,115 

 
- 

Tariff  and other 
receivables 2,420 2,420 - 

 
1,442 

 
1,442 

 
- 

Cash and cash  
   equivalents   1,885 1,382 503 

 
1,598 

 
1,506 

 
92 

Long term loans (23,577) (1,793) (21,784) (26,300) (2,018) (24,282) 
Due to related 
   parties (379) (379) - 

 
(327) 

 
(327) 

 
- 

Trade and other 
   Payables 

 
(1,755) 

 
(1,669) 

 
(86) 

 
(1,466) 

 
(1,408) 

 
(58) 

       

 (20,432) 935 (21,367) (23,938) 310 (24,248) 

 
Amounts denominated in non RO are based in US Dollars. The foreign currency risk is minimal as 
the US Dollar is pegged to the Rials Omani. 
 
The sensitivity of the hedging deficit as assessed by the counter parties to the Interest Rate Swap 
Agreements is given below: 
 
Impact on statement of financial position:  increase / (decrease). 
 2010 2009 
 RO’000 RO’000    
In case of increase of 100 basis points in interest rates 520 673 
In case of decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate (520) (673) 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing 
financial instruments was:  
 2010 2010 2009 2010 
 RO’000 US $’000 RO’000 US $’000 
Floating rate instruments     
Financial assets 1,885 4,901 1,598 4,155 

 
Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments 
 
The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss.  Therefore a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not 
affect profit or loss. 
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29. Financial risk management (continued) 
 
The Company has entered into an interest rate swap to hedge its interest rate risk exposure. Under 
interest rate swap contracts, the Company agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and 
floating rate interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts 
enable the Company to mitigate the risk of changing interest rates on the fair value of issued fixed 
rate debt and the cash flow exposures on the issued variable rate debt.  
 
All interest rate swap contracts exchanging floating rate interest amounts for fixed rate interest 
amounts are designated as cash flow hedges in order to reduce the Company’s cash flow exposure 
resulting from variable interest rates on borrowings. The interest rate swaps and the interest 
payments on the loan occur simultaneously. 
 
 

30. Fair value of financial instruments 
 
The Management believes that the fair values of all financial assets and liabilities of the Company 
are not different from their carrying amounts at 31 December 2010. 
 
 

31. Capital management  
 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern and benefit other stakeholders. The management’s policy is to 
maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain creditor and stakeholders’ confidence and to 
sustain future development of the business.   
 
Management is confident of improving the current level of profitability by enhancing top line 
growth and prudent cost management.   
 
 

32. Approval of financial statements 
 
These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on         
09 February 2011. 
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